RESOLUTION REQUESTING FLORIDA STATE ROAD DEPARTMENT TO PAY \$10,000.00 FOR COUNTY ENGINEER'S SALARY OUT OF SECONDARY ROAD FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the 1967 Florida Legislature did enact Chapter 67-535 providing for each county to use funds up to \$10,000.00 from their Secondary Road Funds to employ a full-time County Engineer, and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has employed Richard L. King as a full-time County Engineer at a salary in excess of said \$10,000.00, and

WHEREAS, the said Richard L. King is a duly qualified professional Engineer under the provisions of Chapter 471, Florida Statutes and is duly licensed as such by the State of Elorida, and

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this resolution to request that the Florida State Road Department reimburse the County of Nassau out of the funds accruing to said county under Section 208.44, Florida Statutes, or any other available funds, the sum of \$10,000.00 to apply toward the payment of the salary established by said county for said County Engineer which has been fixed in the current budget in the sum of \$11,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COM-MISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY in regular meeting duly assembled that the Florida State Road Department be, and it is hereby, requested to reimburse Nassau County, out of the funds accruing to said county under Section 208.44, Florida Statutes, or any other available funds, the sum of \$10,000.00 to be applied by the county toward the payment of the salary of the County Engineer of Nassau County, Florida.

ADOPTED this 10th day of October, A. D. 1967.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ATTEST:

As Ex-Officio Clerk

By: John H. Cernstrong Sr.,
As Its Chairman